with any other means or device for money or its representative, or other thing of value, in the house or place of business of such person, and will not sell, barter, give away or otherwise furnish or dispose of such liquors to any minor person, or to any pupil or student in any public school, academy, seminary or other institution of learning, nor to any intemperate person nor habitual drunkard. Such licensee shall be liable upon his said bond whether his said license has been revoked or not.

Liability of licensee.

The surety or sureties on any such bond shall be liable for any damage or injury caused by or resulting from the violation of any of the conditions thereof in any and all cases where the principal upon such bond may be liable. The amount specified in such bond is declared to be a penalty, the amount recoverable to be measured by the actual damages. No persons shall be accepted as sureties on any such bond who are already on any other bond given pursuant to the provisions of this section.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

S. F. No. 427.

CHAPTER 247.

Drainage.

An act to legalize certain ditches, drains or water-courses which drain shallow, grassy or muddy meandered lakes which have been located and established, or attempted to be located and established, under and pursuant to the provisions of chapter 258 of the General Laws of 1901, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and to declare legal and valid all assessments and liens made and levied under and pursuant to said acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Where the board of county commissioners of any county in this state, under and pursuant to the provisions of chapter 258 of the General Laws of 1901, and the several acts amendatory thereof, have located and established, or attempted to locate and establish, any ditch, drain or water-course which drains in whole or in part any shallow, grassy or muddy meandered lake, and the said board of county commissioners in granting the petition for locating and establishing any such ditch, drain or water-course have found and determined

Established, or attempted to, of draining shallow, grassy, or muddy meandered takes.

that such ditch, drain or water-course will be conducive to the public health, convenience or welfare, and will be of public benefit or utility, and have made such findings and determinations part of the order locating and establishing any such ditch, drain or water-course, said ditch, drain or water-course is hereby in all things legalized and confirmed, and all proceedings had by any such board of county commissioners in locating and establishing any such ditch, drain or water-course are hereby in all things legalized and confirmed, and any such ditch, drain or water-course is hereby declared to be conducive to the public health, convenience and welfare, and of public benefit and utility; and any and all assessments or liens levied, or that may hereafter be levied, against the lands benefited by the construction of any such ditch, drain or water-course by the county auditor of the proper county for the cost of the location and establishment and construction of the same, pursuant to said acts, are hereby legalized and confirmed and declared to be valid and of full force and effect and a lien against said lands until paid, according to the provisions of said chapter 258 of the General Laws of 1901 and the several acts amendatory thereof. Provided, that the provisions of this act Limitation. shall not apply unless the order of the board of county commissioners locating and establishing any such ditch, drain or water-course has been made and entered more than six months prior to the passage of this act.

Proceedings legalized.

Act does not apply to proceedings pending in

The provisions of this act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state directly attacking or bringing in question any such proceeding upon the ground that the same drains any meandered lake, nor to any appeal now pending in any court in this state bringing in question the amount of benefits to any tract of land, or the amount of damages allowed to any person, in any such proceeding locating and establishing any such ditch, drain or watercourse.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.